AUD 1,375  926 (1,375)  (926)  0  0

NOK 9,400  982 (9,400)  (982)  0  0

NZD   0  0  0  0

SGD   0  0  0  0

CAD 480  325 (480)  (325)  0  0

MXN   0  0  0  0

Sub-total

foreign

currencies

   44,757  (44,757)   0

Total  134,921  489   135,410

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all

transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely in euro.

Hedging transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its

debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial

breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 55%
(1)

 of the debt bears fixed rates, 36% floating rates and 9%

rates indexed to inflation.

205757-3-22839-v.3.0 -F- 134 - 36-40664166

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt

(€ millions) Foreign

currencies

Euros Total %  Foreign

currencies

Euros Foreign

currencies

Euros Total %

Fixed rates

Negotiable debt

instruments
0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

Bonds, EMTN

and BMTN
29,440 73,434 102,874  (29,440) (62) 0 73,372 73,372

Private
placements

0 998 998  0 0 0 998 998

Macro hedging

swaps
0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed rates 29,440 74,432 103,872 77 (29,440) (62) 0 74,370 74,370 55

Floating rates

Negotiable debt

instruments
14,314 1,974 16,288  (14,314) 14,932 0 16,906 16,906

Bonds, EMTN

and BMTN
916 1,864 2,780  (916) 30,376 0 32,240 32,240

Private
placements

0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

Macro hedging

swaps
0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

Total floating

rates
15,230 3,838 19,068 14 (15,230) 45,308 0 49,146 49,146 36

Indexed rates

Bonds 0 11,894 11,894  0 0 0 11,894 11,894

Macro hedging

swaps
0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

Total indexed

rates
0 11,894 11,894 9 0 0 0 11,894 11,894 9

Total 44,670 90,164 134,834 100   576 0 135,410 135,410 100

(1)  Includes €325.54 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of

the counterparties. If the swap is cancelled by the counterparty, the hedged position reverts to a

variable rate. Based on market rates at 30 June 2017, the swap cancellation options held by

counterparties were significantly out of the money, making the likelihood of a reversion to a

variable rate virtually nil.

Note 7: Other liabilities

At

(€ millions) 30 June 2017 30 June 2016
31 December

2016

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF

INITIAL MARGINS
626.42  4,227.62  5,145.35